

No. 19-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONAH O. HARRISON
ARÊTE LAW GROUP PLLC
1218 Third Ave.
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 428-3250

SUMEER SINGLA
DANIEL A. BROWN
HUNTER M. ABELL
WILLIAMS KASTNER &
GIBBS, PLLC
601 Union St.
Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

L. LAWRENCE LESSIG
Counsel of Record
JASON HARROW
EQUAL CITIZENS
12 Eliot Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-1124
lessig@law.harvard.edu
DAVID H. FRY
J. MAX ROSEN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

I. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts With A Recent Decision Of The Tenth Circuit And Other Decisions. 2

 A. The decision below and *Baca* are irreconcilable..... 2

 B. The decisions deepen a pre-existing split..... 4

II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review In This Particular Case..... 5

 A. The issue need not “percolate.” 5

 B. This case is an ideal vehicle..... 8

III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>Koller v. Brown</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	5
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	11
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	4, 10

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. 163-212	8
N.M. Stat. § 1-15-9	8
RCW 29A.56.340 (2016).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian C. Kalt, <i>Of Death And Deadlocks: Section 4 Of The Twentieth Amendment</i> , 54 Harv. J. on Legis. 101 (2017)	7
Christopher Cousins, “Sanders vote thwarted . . .,” <i>Bangor Daily News</i> (Dec. 19, 2016).....	8

Colorado Dep’t of State v. Baca, No. 19-518,
Br. of South Dakota, et al., as Amici Curiae
(filed Nov. 20, 2019)..... 6

Colorado Dep’t of State v. Baca, No. 19-518,
